

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3701 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PREM CHAND

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/02/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s) Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.(N/P)
for D.S. Mahra, Adv.(N/P)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed with no costs in
terms of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(RENU DIWAN)
Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3701 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

PREM CHAND

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

Heard Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, learned counsel
for the appellants.

The view taken by the Division Bench of the
Himachal Pradesh High Court in its judgment dated
10th November, 2005, does not suffer from any legal
infirmity, warranting interference by us in our
appellate jurisdiction under Article 136 of the

Constitution of India. We find from the office report that the sole respondent is dead and the Advocate-on-record for the appellants has not taken any steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent. On this ground also, the appeal is liable to be dismissed.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed with no costs.

.....,J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....,J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 29, 2012